Fluvanna Republican Committee

Official Call for a Mass Meeting of the Fluvanna Republican Committee

As Chairman of the Fluvanna Republican Committee, and pursuant to the Plan of Organization and as recommended and directed by the Committee, I, Darrell Byers, do hereby issue this **Call for a Mass Meeting** to be held via Video Conference (with link to be supplied via email and posted to the FRC web page closer to date of the Mass Meeting), or at an alternate venue as determined by the Chairman, beginning at 7:00 p.m. on Tuesday, April 20, 2021.

The purpose of the Mass Meeting is to elect Delegates to represent Fluvanna County at the Republican Party of Virginia's 2021 Convention (the "Convention"), to be held on May 8, 2021. The purpose of the Convention is to nominate one Republican candidate each for the offices of Governor, Lieutenant Governor and Attorney General in the November 2, 2021 General Election, and for the transaction of such other business as may properly come before the Convention.

Qualifications for Participation

All legal and qualified voters under the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia, regardless of race, religion, national origin or sex, who are in accord with the principles of the Republican Party and who, if requested, express in open meeting either orally or in writing as may be required, their intent to support all of its nominees for public office in the ensuing election, may participate as members of the Republican Party of Virginia in its mass meetings, party canvasses, conventions or primaries encompassing their respective election districts. Further information can be found at https://virginia.gop/2021-nomination/

RPV Convention Location & Arrangements

The Convention shall be conducted at locations across the Commonwealth of Virginia as determined by the Chairman and which shall be published on the RPV website along with the Fluvanna voting location which shall also be published on our website at https://fluvannarepublican.com. The Convention shall be conducted in a manner compliant with all applicable lawful authorities then in effect. Convention proceedings shall be broadcast in such a manner or manners as to allow delegates and the public to observe them by radio and/or over the Internet. The Chairman of the Republican Party of Virginia shall, with the approval of a majority of the voting members of the Executive Committee of the State Central Committee, make any changes in

this call necessary to comply with changing legal requirements or to improve safety for convention attendees.

Nomination by Majority; Ranked Choice Voting

The Convention shall nominate one candidate each for Governor, Lieutenant Governor and Attorney General by majority vote determined, in the case of nominations sought by more than two candidates, otherwise qualified and properly filed, by ranked choice voting.

Pre-filing for Delegate and Alternate is required: Pre-filing is required for Republican Party of Virginia's 2021 Convention Delegate or Alternate with an official delegate form to be submitted, by mail to Fluvanna Republican Committee **P.O.** Box 114 **Palmyra** VA 22963. (dbyers203@gmail.com), or in person to Darrell Byers, Chairman. The official form can be down loaded at www.fluvannarepublican.com. All official forms must be mailed, or hand delivered, and received by 6:00 p.m. EST, Friday, April 16, 2021, and post marks will not govern - after that time, no more prefiles will be allowed. Once the FRC Chairman receives all pre-filed Delegate forms, the Chairman may declare all Delegates elected and therefore the FRC Mass Meeting would be canceled - at the Chairman's discretion.

Pre-filing Requirements for Resolutions: All proposed resolutions must be received in typed format, by mail only, to the Fluvanna Republican Committee **Fluvanna Republican Committee PO Box 114 Palmyra VA 22963**. All proposed resolutions must be mailed and received by 6:00 p.m. EST, Friday, April 16, 2021, and post marks will not govern. Proposed resolutions will be reviewed by the Resolutions Committee at the Mass Meeting for consideration and adoption. No resolutions will be permitted from the floor of the Mass Meeting. In the event that the FRC Mass Meeting is not required, resolutions will be presented at the next official FRC meeting.

Registration Fee for the Fluvanna Republican Committee Mass Meeting: there will be no registration fees required to participate.

Authorized and paid for by the Fluvanna Republican Committee